

No. 22-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE CHRISTOPHER DUNN.

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS  
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241**

---

---

JUSTIN C. BONUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN C. BONUS ATTORNEY AT LAW  
118-35 Queens Blvd., Suite 400  
Forest Hills, NY 11375  
(347) 920-0160  
[justin.bonus@gmail.com](mailto:justin.bonus@gmail.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

317665



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RELATED CASES STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
I. PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.....	1
II. OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
III. JURISDICTION.....	3
IV. STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
VI. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ...	15
Preliminary Statement .....	15
POINT I	
STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR NOT FILING IN THE DISTRICT COURT .....	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
POINT II	
THE EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION BECAUSE A STATE COURT JUDGE FOUND THAT NO JURY WOULD CONVICT DUNN AFTER HEARING AND CONSIDERING ALL OF THE EVIDENCE IN MR. DUNN'S POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS. MR. DUNN REMAINS IN PRISON ONLY BECAUSE MISSOURI STATE COURTS DO NOT RECOGNIZE FREE-STANDING INNOCENCE CLAIMS FOR DEFENDANTS NOT SENTENCED TO DEATH .....	20
POINT III	
THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN BARRING CHRISTOPHER DUNN'S SECOND PETITION BECAUSE MR. DUNN MET THE STANDARD OF A FREESTANDING CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE WHEN THE HEARING COURT DETERMINED THAT NO JURY WOULD CONVICT DUNN HAD IT HEARD THE EVIDENCE DUNN PRESENTED IN HIS POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....	27

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
POINT IV	
CHRISTOPHER DUNN'S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IS BEING VIOLATED EVERY MOMENT THAT HE REMAINS IN PRISON. IT WOULD SHOCK THE CONSCIENCE OF EVERY REASONABLE CITIZEN TO LEARN THAT CHRISTOPHER DUNN, A DEFENDANT WHO WAS FOUND INNOCENT BY A COURT, REMAINS IN PRISON. SEE 8 <sup>TH</sup> & 14 <sup>TH</sup> AMEND. U.S. CONST. ....	30
VII CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .	33

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Abney v. United States,</u> 431 U.S. 651, 656, 97 S. Ct 2034, 2038 (1977). . . . .	21
<u>Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .	32
<u>Byrnes v. Walker,</u> 371 U.S. 937 (1962); . . . . .	3
<u>Chappel v. Cochran,</u> 369 U.S. 869 (1962) . . . . .	3
<u>Commissioner v. Duberstein,</u> 363 U.S. 278 (1960) . . . . .	26
<u>Cornell v. Nix,</u> 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	26
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</u> 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998) . . . . .	32
<u>Dansby v. Hobbs,</u> 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	25
<u>In re Davis,</u> 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<u>In re Davis,</u> No. CV409-130, 2010 WL 3385081 (S.D.Ga. Aug. 24, 2010) .....	28
<u>Douglas v. California,</u> 372 U.S. 353, 83 S.Ct 814 (1963) .....	21
<u>Dunn v. Bowersox,</u> Dock. No. 00-2008 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. August 24, 2000) .....	1
<u>Dunn v. Bowersox,</u> Dock. No. 4:97-cv-00331-MLM (March 27, 2000) ..	1
<u>Dunn v. Buckner,</u> 22-1892 (8th Cir. July 27, 2022).....	2
<u>Ex parte Elizondo,</u> 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	29
<u>Feather v. United States,</u> 18 F.4th 982 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	25, 26
<u>Felker v. Turpin,</u> 518 U.S. 651, 663 (1996)..... <i>passim</i>	
<u>Griffin v. Illinois,</u> 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct 585, (1956) .....	21
<u>In re Hardy,</u> 41 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 977 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Harris v. Kuhlman</u> , 601 F.Supp. 987 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	21
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	23
<u>House v. Bell</u> , 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 17, 23
<u>Kaufman v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 217 (1969) .....	32
<u>In re Lincoln v. Cassady</u> , 517 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2016) ..	15, 18, 19, 20
<u>Miller v. Comm'r of Correction</u> , 242 Conn. 745, 700 A.2d 1108 (Conn. 1997) .....	29
<u>Montoya v. Ulibarri</u> , 163 P.3d 476, 484 (N.M. 2007) .....	29
<u>Murray v. Carrier</u> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	17
<u>People v. Cole</u> , 1 Misc 3d 531 (N.Y. Kings Cty. Sup. Ct. 2003) .....	18
<u>People v. Hamilton</u> , 115 A.D.3d 12 (N.Y.App.Div. 2d Dep't 2014) ..	28-29

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<u>People v. Washington,</u> 171 Ill. 2d 475 (Ill. 1996) . . . . .	29	
<u>Rinaldi v. Yeager,</u> 384 U.S. 305, 86 S.Ct 1497, (1966) . . . . .	21	
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	32	
<u>Schlup v. Delo,</u> 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	15, 17, 28	
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992) . . . . .	28	
<u>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper,</u> 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003) . . . . .	29	
<u>State ex rel. Dunn v. Buckner,</u> 17TE-CC00059 and SC99157 (Sept. 23, 2020) . . . . .	2, 17	
<u>State ex rel. Dunn v. Buckner,</u> Dock. No. SD36893 (Mo.App. S.D. November 13, 2020) . . . . .	2	
<u>State ex rel. Dunn v. Buckner,</u> Dock. No. SC99157 (Mo. June 9, 2021) . . . . .	2	
<u>State ex rel. Griffin v. Denney,</u> 347 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. banc 2011) . . . . .	17	

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<u>State v. Dunn,</u> 889 S.W.2d 65 (Mo.App. E.D. 1994) .....	1, 5
<u>State v. Dunn,</u> 906 S.W.2d 388 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995) .....	1
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	26
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989) .....	24
<u>Triestman v. United States,</u> 124 F.3d 361 (CA2 1997) .....	24
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	26
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell,</u> 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	33

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	3, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

Missouri Criminal Procedural Rule 29.15 .....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 20.4 .....	3

**Other**

Friendly, Harry J. " <u>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments.</u> " <i>University of Chicago Law Review</i> : Vol. 38: Iss. 1, Article 9 .....	31
Jonathan M. Kirshbaum, <u>Actual Innocence after Friedman v. Rehal: The Second Circuit Pursues a New Mechanism for Seeking Justice in Actual Innocence Cases</u> , 31 <i>Pace L Rev</i> 627, 660-661 [Spring 2011] .....	18
